Mr Thomas Smith, Flat 24, 9 Glenforth Court Ferrymuir, South Queensferry, 

Edinburgh, EH30 9BQ (“the Respondent”) 

Tribunal Members:  

Karen Moore (Legal Member) and Ahsan Khan (Ordinary Member) 

Decision   

The Tribunal determined that an Order for Payment in the sum of TWO 

THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY ONE POUNDS and NINE PENCE 

(£2,181.09) Sterling be granted.  

Procedural background  

1. By application received between 7 December 2023 and 15 January 2024 (“the 

Application”) the Applicant applied to the Tribunal for an Order for Payment of 

rent due and owing by the Respondent amounting to £2,181.09 in respect of a